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MEMORANDUM TE12 OF 2025

RE: UNACCREDITED PRIVATE COLLEGES

It has come to the attention of the Department of Higher Education and Training (DHET) that
there are some private colleges that have conducted the NATED Engineering Studies N2-N3
examinations while such colleges do not have valid Umalusi accreditation.

Against the background of the phasing-out of the N2-N3 programmes and in order to avoid a
repeat of the November 2024 incident where the results of the unaccredited colleges were
blocked and subsequently released, private colleges whose accreditation has expired are
directed to submit by email the following originally certified documents on or before 26
February 2025:

1. Proof of Umalusi accreditation €.g. copies of accreditation certificates and/ or evidence
that the college applied for accreditation between 2022 and 2024

2. Valid Occupational Health and Safety Certificates

3. Valid Fire Compliance Certificates

4. A sworn statement to confirm that the college facilities meet the minimum requirements
to conduct credible examinations as stipulated in the national policy Pertaining to the
Conduct, Administration and Management of the Examinations of Colleges
Established, Declared or Registered in terms of the Continuing Education and Training
Act No. 16 of 2006
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The requested documents must be emailed per province to the following officials:

PROVINCE

Western Cape

OFFICIAL

EMAIL ADDRESS

TELEPHONE/ MOBILE

Ms T Radebe Radebe. T@dbe.gov.za (012)357-4326/ 060 231 2371

Northern Cape | Ms R Mpho ! Mpho.R@dbe.gov.za (012)357-3922
Free State Ms R Mpho ‘ Mpho.R@dbe.gov.za | (012)357-3922
Eastern Cape | Ms T Radebe Radebe. T@dbe.gov.za | 012 357 4326/ 060 231 2371
Kwazulu-Natal | Mr V Sithole Sithole.V@dbe.gov.za (012)357-3253/ 067 225 7156
35; 55
Kwazulu-Natal | Ms P Mogale Mogale.P@dbe.gov.za (012)357-4326
05; 25
Mpumalanga Mr C Cakwe Cakwe.P@dbe.gov.za (012)357-3926/ 068 225 9085
Limpopo Ms N Nkuna Nkuna.N@dbe.gov.za (012)357-3923/ 068 227 7173
Gauteng Ms R Mmoyi Mmoyi.R@dbe.gov.za (012)357-3912/ 081 726 6231
08; 88; 48
Gauteng Ms K Sesoko Sesoko.K@dbe.gov.za (012)357-3262/ 067 173 7245
28; 38; 58

ﬂth West Mr O Seloane Seloane.O@dbe.gov.za (012)357-4517/ 067 634 7069

The requested documents will enable the DHET to request concessions for unaccredited
colleges to conduct the April 2025 NATED Engineering Studies N2-N3 examinations. Failure
to submit the requested documentation by the due date implies that the April 2025 enrolments
for those colleges will not be uploaded and therefore candidates will not be allowed to sit for
examinations. Any college that continues to enrol candidates without having submitted the
requested documentation will take responsibility and answer to the affected candidates.

Your cooperation is always appreciated

- r
DR MD. RAMOROKA
Acting Chief Director: National Examinations and Assessment

Date: __2,5 /OZ—’ 2025
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